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Health and Physical Education Resource List 
 

The following College/University Division members are available to assist other 
WHPE members who have questions that are in the C/U members’ respective 
areas of expertise. 

 
Cynthia Allen, Assistant Professor 
Carthage College 
262-551-6671 callen1@carthage.edu 
Health Education 
Public Health 
 
Michael Bird, EdD, Kinesiology and Health Department Chair 
University of Wisconsin-Stout 
715-232-1423 birdm@uwstout.edu 
Engagement and Development 
Wellness Programs 
    
Kristen Csiacsek, Clinical Assistant Professor – Physical Education 
University of Wisconsin-River Falls 
608-797-9971 Kristen.csiacsek@uwrf.edu 
Adventure Education 
K-12 Physical Education 
 
Jared Dalberg, Associate Professor 
University of Wisconsin-Green Bay, Manitowoc Campus 
920-663-7322 (office) 920-629-9789 (cell) dalbergj@uwgb.edu 
Exercise and Academics 
Exercise and Aging   
 
Stephen J. Dannhoff, Director of Physical Education 
Carroll University 
262-565-8712 sdannhof@carrollu.edu 
Physical Education Pedagogy 



Kathleen Happel, Academic Staff Professor 
University of Wisconsin-Whitewater 
262-472-1390 Happelk@uww.edu 
Adapted Physical Education 
Physical Education 
 
Jonanne Haynes Manogue, Lecturer 
University of Wisconsin-Madison 
haynesmanogue@wisc.edu 
Adapted Physical Education (Elementary) 
Motor Development 
 
Nikki Hollett, Assistant Professor 
University of Wisconsin-Whitewater 
262-472-1140 hollettn@uww.edu 
Integrating General Subjects into Physical Education Lessons 
Social Learning in Physical Education 
Teacher Behaviors 
 
Rebekah Johnson, Assistant Professor and Chair 
Carthage College 
262-551-6118 Rjohnson17@carthage.edu 
Curriculum and Instruction 
Education Teacher Performance Assessment (edTPA) 
Skill-Based Health Education 
 
Pam Massey, Professor 
University of Wisconsin-Fox Valley, a campus of University of Wisconsin-Oshkosh 
920-832-2643 Pam.massey@uwc.edu 
Fitness 
Health 
Nutrition 
Sport 
 
 
 
 



Michelle Pietrzak, Assistant Professor, College of Education and Human Services, 
   Human Kinetics and Health Education Department 
University of Wisconsin-Fox Valley, a campus of University of Wisconsin-Oshkosh 
920-832-2603 michelle.pietrzak@uwc.edu 
Assessment 
Fitness Programming 
Health/Physical Education 
Online Education and Course Design 
 
Tara Putnam, PhD, CAPE, Assistant Professor 
University of Wisconsin-Eau Claire 
530-604-6674 (cell) PUTNAMT@uwec.edu 
Adapted Physical Education 
Coaching 
Physical Education 
Sport Pedagogy 
 
Scott Ringgenberg, PhD, Associate Professor 

Health and Human Performance Program Coordinator 
Ropes and Challenge Course Director 

University of Wisconsin-Platteville 
608-342-1571 ringgens@uwplatt.edu 
Adventure Education 
Methods of Teaching Physical Education/Health 
     
Deb Sazama, EdD, Assistant Professor  

Physical Education Teacher Education Program Director 
University of Wisconsin-La Crosse 
608-785-8183 (office) 563-513-1810 (cell) dsazama@uwlax.edu 
Curriculum Development 
Spectrum of Teaching Styles 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Christopher J Simenz, PhD, CSCS, Clinical Professor 
          Programs in Exercise Science 
          Department of Physical Therapy 
Marquette University 
414-915-3038 Christopher.simenz@marquette.edu 
Behavior Change 
Physical Activity Programming and Assessment 
Systems Change 
Wellness 
 
Jenna Starck, PhD, Assistant Professor 

            Adventure Education Director 
University of Wisconsin-La Crosse 
608-785-6835 jstarck@uwlax.edu 
Assessment in Physical Education 
 
Chris Stratton, Lecturer 
University of Wisconsin-Oshkosh 
920-915-4085 strattonc@uwosh.edu 
Adapted Physical Education 
Adventure Education 
Physical Education Pedagogy 
 
Tim Swenson, Assistant Professor 
University of Wisconsin-Platteville 
608-342-1989 (office)  608-341-6964 (cell) swensont@uwplatt.edu 
Adapted Physical Education 
 
Dan Timm, EdD, Faculty Associate 
University of Wisconsin-Madison 
608-262-7714 dtimm@education.wisc.edu 
Act 31 
Culturally Responsive Teaching 
Emergency Care 
 
 
 



Julie Zuleger, PhD, Senior Lecturer 
University of Wisconsin-Oshkosh 
920-424-3197 zulegerj@uwosh.edu 
Human Movement 
Strength and Conditioning 


